

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 28225 OF 2021

Between:

Jagadishwar, S/o Gangaram.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by Principal Secretary Revenue Department, State of Telangana, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nizamabad District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nizamabad Division Nizamabad District
4. The Tahsildar, Navipet Mandal, Nizamabad District
5. Nenavath Devidas, S/o Late Nenavath Bheema Nayak, Occ Agriculture R/o Abbapur (B) Village, Navipet Mandal, Nizamabad District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 2 to 4 in not implementing the directions of the District Special Tribunal at Nizamabad for rectification of entries in Sy.No.921/P2 admeasuring Ac.0.30 gts and Sy.No.921/P5 admeasuring Ac.0.29 gts situated in Binola Village, Navipet Mandal, Nizamabad District in Dharni Portal as per the order dt.13.02.2021 vide File Case No.D2/143/2021 pursuant to the representation of the petitioner dt.03.07.2021, 26.11.2020 and 08.10.2021 as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently to direct the respondents to implement the directions of the Special Tribunal at Nizamabad vide File Case No.D2/143/2021, 13.02.2021 in revenue records and Dharani portal without further delay;

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to implement the directions of the Special Tribunal at Nizamabad vide File Case No.D2/143/2021, 13.02.2021 in revenue records and Dharani portal without further delay, Pending disposal of WP 28225 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of P RADHIKA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE (TG) Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER

There shall be interim direction to respondents No.2 and 4 to implement the order dated 13.02.2021 passed by the Court of Special Tribunal at Nizamabad, in Case No.D2/143/2021, within three (3) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

Post on 24.08.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- G.SIREESHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Revenue Department, State of Telangana, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nizamabad District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nizamabad Division Nizamabad District
4. The Tahsildar, Navipet Mandal, Nizamabad District
5. Nenavath Devidas, S/o Late Nenavath Bheema Nayak, Occ Agriculture R/o Abbapur (B) Village, Navipet Mandal, Nizamabad District (1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. P RADHIKA Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:14/07/2023

POST ON 24.08.2023.

ORDER

WP.No.28225 of 2021

INTERIM DIRECTION

